

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION,)
et al.,)

Petitioners,)

v.)

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)

Respondent.)

No. 09-1322 (and
consolidated cases)

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION,)
INC., et al.,)

Petitioners,)

v.)

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)

Respondent.)

No. 10-1073 (and
consolidated cases)

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION,)
et al.,)

Petitioners,)

v.)

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)

Respondent.)

No. 10-1092 (and
consolidated cases)

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

Respondents.

)
)
)
)
)
) No. 10-1167 (and
) consolidated cases)
)
)
)
)
)
)

EPA’S RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC

OF COUNSEL:

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN DOSTER
JOHN HANNON
JAMES HAVARD
HOWARD J. HOFFMAN
CAROL HOLMES
DAVID ORLIN
STEVE SILVERMAN
KRISTI SMITH
ELLIOTT ZENICK
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Washington, D.C. 20460

JON M. LIPSHULTZ
PERRY M. ROSEN
AMANDA SHAFER BERMAN
ANGELINE PURDY
ERIC HOSTETLER
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 353-7792

DATE: October 12, 2012

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CHAMBER’S PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	3
A. The Court Correctly Held That the Regulatory Consequences for Stationary Sources Cited By Petitioners Were Irrelevant to the Endangerment Finding.....	3
B. There Was No “Shell Game” Affecting the Chamber’s Rights to Effective Judicial Review.....	5
C. The Court Properly Rejected the Chamber’s Arguments Regarding Adaption and Mitigation	6
II. NAM’S PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	9
A. There Is No Corollary to the <u>Chevron</u> Doctrine That Allows a Court to Apply <i>Any</i> Interpretation of a Statute That Might Avoid Absurd Results in its Implementation, Particularly One That Subverts Congressional Intent	11
B. EPA Did Not Improperly Exempt Sources from PSD	17
III. THE IMPORTANCE OF THE SUBJECT MATTER DOES NOT WARRANT EN BANC REVIEW	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

* <u>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</u> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	13, 16, 18, 19
<u>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</u> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	17
<u>Bartlett v. Bowen</u> , 824 F.2d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	20
<u>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</u> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	12
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 12, 14, 19
<u>Ethyl Corp v. EPA</u> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	8
<u>Griffin v. Oceanic Constructors, Inc.</u> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	13
<u>Indep. Bankers Ass'n v. Marine Midland Bank</u> , 757 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1985)	17
* <u>Massachusetts v. EPA</u> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	1, 4, 5, 9, 17
<u>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</u> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<u>Sierra Club v. EPA</u> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6

STATUTES:

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q:

Section 109, 42 U.S.C. § 7409	9
Title I, Part C, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7492.....	9
* Section 165, 42 U.S.C. § 7475	12, 14
Section 165(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)	9, 14
Section 165(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(1).....	9

Section 165(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3).....	9
Section 165(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....	10
* Section 169(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	9, 10, 12
Sections 169(2)(C), 111(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. §§ 7479(2)(C), 7411(a)(4).....	10
Section 202(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	1
* Section 202(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	4, 5, 8
Section 202(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2).....	8
Section 301(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(1).....	17

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a).....	20
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....	1
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(7).....	6

REGULATIONS:

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(23)(i).....	15
-----------------------------------	----

FEDERAL REGISTERS:

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) (“Endangerment Finding”).....	2
74 Fed. Reg. at 66,512.....	7
74 Fed. Reg. at 66,513.....	7
74 Fed. Reg. at 66,514.....	7, 8

74 Fed. Reg. at 66,515..... 7

75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) (“Vehicle Rule”) 2

75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010) (“Timing Decision”) 2

75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) (“Tailoring Rule”)..... 2

75 Fed. Reg. at 31,516..... 12

75 Fed. Reg. at 31,526..... 19

75 Fed. Reg. at 31,560..... 19

75 Fed. Reg. at 31,589-95 19

75 Fed. Reg. at 31,590..... 19
